## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

	11	Parar Polices	Sadhan Nagar	Year 2/22	FIR No. 21	لم Date	26/03/23	
1.	Dist i)	Ac IPC Section	ons 274 /338	?ii	) Act	Sections		
	(iii)	Act	ons	(i	v) Others Acts & S	Sections		
3.	(-)	Occurrence of Offence : Day	Date	From 26/	03/25	Date To		
	Tim	ne Period	Time From	16.00h	Time	To 12:00		
	(b)	Information received at P.S. Date	26.03.25		Time	20-151		
	(c)	General Diary Reference : Entry No(	s) 1530		.Time	20-15hs		
4	Typ							
_	Diag	as of Oscurronce : (a) Direction and I				Beat No		
5.	(h)	ce of Occurrence : (a) Direction and E Address Panchanan G	long D3 1	Badhan	Nagar 5	Dist Dan	jeelny	
	(0)	Address			7			
	(-)	In case outside limit of this Police Sta	ation than the			8		
	. ,	Name of the P.S		Diet	rict			
					100		**	
6.		mplainant / Informant :	Vanna					
	٠, ,	Ivaille						
	(b)	Father's / Husband's Name	Loyes n Vos	7710	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	odian		
	(c)	Date / Year of Birth :		(d)	Nationality	1)(3)(0)(1)		
	(e)	Passport No	Date of Issue	:	Pla	ce of Issue		
	(f)	Occupation	oe n.	- 11m A	large O.1	Daninglas	<b>A</b>	
		Address Pomchamem (			orgw Dist	) Lingeelin	]	
7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars							
	(Atta	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  Motorcyels bearing no WB74AW 7266						
			Motorcyelish	(. Isea	miny no	мьдини	0 7266	
		- 3-9						
	·							
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information						E. C.		
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):								
10	. Tota	al value of properties stolen / involved	l					
11.	Inqu	uest Report / U.D. Case No., if any						
12	FIR	Contents (Attach separate sheets, if	required): The	osiginal	coritten	Conglant	of the	
	_	1 1 1 solvichi di co	honted as	FIR	and a	nelored	form with.	
(	mod	uplaneut 2000	1,200,000	#41		,000	7-10 0 0 m	
13	Actio	ion taken : Since the above report rev	eals commission of o	offence(s) as	mentioned at item	No. 2., registered	the case and took	
	und	the investigation / directed	Biplab Isr	Das			to take up	
							1.04	
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S							
	•		in moman, admitte	od to be come	iony recorded and	O STATE OF THE STA	. Complainant	
	intor	rmant free of cost.				· Xond	hane	
					Ciamatura of the	Inspectore had	ce Station	
14.	/	nature / Thumb impression	700		Signature of the	liguri Police Com	hissibheratestation	
	of th	he Complainant / Informant	island.	444	Name : Shi	Anit ben	Messionerae Station Messionerae Chea Hachrice	
15		e & Time of despatch to the court :	9.2.2.2		Rank: No. My	perfor of	Police	
15		29/03/23 at 10:00h			e ar pai Ti	8		

To,
The Officer-in-Charge
Pradhan Nagar Police Station
Champasari
Siliguri

Subject: Complaint against hit and run accident by a KTM Duke with registration number WB 74AW7266 and the rider under the influence of alcohol and narcotics.

Sir/Madam,

I, Subham Verma, am filing a formal complaint against a hit and run accident that took place on the 26th day of March 2023 between 4 to 5 p.m. in No. 1 Panchanan Colony. My father, Rajesh Verma, a resident of the aforementioned locality, was collecting water from the municipal water pipeline when he was hit by a KTM Duke with registration number WB 74AW7266. The rider in question was driving in a reckless manner and was under the influence of alcohol and narcotics.

It is pertinent to mention that my father was performing his lawful duties at the time of the incident and was entitled to all the rights and protections conferred upon him under the Constitution of India. Furthermore, the rider's reckless and intoxicated behaviour was not only illegal but also a violation of the fundamental right to life and personal liberty guaranteed under Article 21 of the Constitution of India.

Despite the fact that the road in question was wide enough for two vehicles to pass, the rider was so intoxicated that he crashed into my father, causing him grievous injuries. My father sustained injuries to his head, chest, and limbs, and was immediately rushed to the nearest hospital for medical attention. I have attached a copy of his medical report for your perusal.

It is regrettable to note that the rider, in question, absconded from the scene of the accident without rendering any assistance to my father or informing the authorities. This constitutes a violation of Section 134A of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, which mandates the duty to provide assistance to victims of road accidents.

In view of the above, I request you to take immediate action against the rider in question and initiate appropriate legal proceedings against him for his reckless and illegal behaviour. I urge you to investigate the matter thoroughly and bring the perpetrator to justice. The registration number of the vehicle involved in the accident, WB 74AW7266, should help in identifying the accused.

Based on the circumstances described above, it appears that the rider has committed the

following offences under the Indian Penal Code (IPC):

Section 279 - Rash driving or riding on a public way

Percented on 26/03/23 at 20.15h wide PS 6006 NO 1530 dided 26.03.23 and SINDLED PS CUSE NO 214/28 debred 26.03.22 U/S 279/338 IPC and endown TO ASI Biplato Mr Das for heartigation

Inspector-In-Charge
Pradhan Nagar Police Station
Charge Commission

Section 337 - Causing hurt by act endangering life or personal safety of others Section 338 - Causing grievous hurt by act endangering life or personal safety of others

I request you to take necessary action against the accused under the relevant sections of the IPC and Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, and keep me informed about the progress of the investigation.

I hereby affirm that the contents of this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am willing to cooperate with the authorities in all respects necessary for the purpose of investigation and prosecution of the accused.

`.Thanking you.

Sincerely,

Subham Verma

Subhola, 26/03/2023

8509759687

FATHER'S NAME- RAJESH KUMAR VERMA